COUNCIL AGENDA

June 5, 2023 *Committee and Council Meetings can be viewed by accessing YouTube*

Council Chambers 7:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION - Mr. Houser

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CAUCUS

MINUTES of May 15, 2023

APPOINTMENTS

Mayor Jeff Hall - Reappointing Alvin Taylor, Heather Stasel and Barb Quakenbush to the Human Relations Commission, their 4 year terms will begin July 7, 2023 and expire July 6, 2027.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Finance Service Streets

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

Brandon Fox, Water Administrator – properties being sent to lien for past due water, sewer and storm water bills in the amount of \$7,185.62 **Division of Fire and EMS Presentation** - Recognizing Lt. Darby Rehbeck and Firefighter-Paramedic Aaron Berkley for receiving the State of Ohio Valor Award

COMMUNICATIONS

Vicki Engle - State Route 16 Trees Benjamin Scott - Urgent Increase in Funding for Newark Fire Department

COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING

23-15 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE POSITION CLASSIFICATION, PAY RANGE AND DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZATION TABLES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, DEPARTMENT OF <u>Public</u>

<u>Service</u>, DIVISION OF <u>Cemetery and Parks</u> BY CREATING THE CLASSIFICATION OF<u>Grounds Maintenance Worker</u>, AND SETTING THE COMPENSATION THEREFORE

ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING

23-16 AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF A SIXTEEN (16) FOOT WIDE ALLEY AS SHOWN ON THE AMENDED PLAT OF WOODSIDE ADDITION, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 185 OF THE LICKING COUNTY PLAT RECORDS; SAID ALLEY IS LOCATED SOUTH OF MOULL STREET, RUNNING EAST FROM WOODS AVENUE, SOUTH OF LOG POND RUN.

RESOLUTIONS ON SECOND READING

23-45 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEWARK TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2024 OHIO TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS PROGRAMS: SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP) AND THE IMPAIRED DRIVING ENFORCMENT PROGRAM (IDEP).

23-46 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEWARK TO ENTER INTO A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDED SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH THE HEREINAFTER NAMED ORGANIZATIONS TO CARRY OUT ACTIVITIES INCLUDED WITHIN NEWARK'S FY 2023 COMMUNITY DEVELOMENT BLOCK GRANT ONE YEAR ACTION PLAN.

23-48 APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION(\$1,421.62 -Appropriate funds from reimbursement of overtime from the Licking Springs Trout Club fireworks) (\$173,507.22 -Water Booster Stations and Water Plant telemetry systems upgrades. Change order to Water Plant Instrumentation Project)(\$473,423.59--Principal Payment for 4th Street Sewer Separation Project)(\$200,000.00 -To cover salary and project costs for new CDBG CV Energy efficiency activity)

23-49 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE FOR THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO, TO ENTER INTO A LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH PARK NATIONAL BANK FOR THE LEASE-PURCHASE OF TWO (2) NON-TRANSPORT MEDIC UNTIS FOR THE DIVISION OF FIRE

RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING

23-50 APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (\$125,000.00 -Request to Supplement Fire Overtime) (\$1,565.79 -Received as reimbursement from Licking County OVI Task Force, request it be put back into the OT budget)

23-51 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY NOW OWNED BY THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO TO NEWARK DEWVELOPMENT PARTNERS AS ITS AGENT FOR INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, DISTRIBUTION AND RESEARCH

23-52 Exp APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (\$110,000.00 -350 Mt. Vernon Rd \$135,000(3,888sq ft), 360 Mt. Vernon Rd \$40,000(614 sq ft) plus closing costs and any monies needed associated with the purchase -\$80,000 coming from water funds)(\$2,500.00 -Transfer from JRIG unappropriated funds to Law Enforcement Supply account for SCRAM GPS monitoring)

COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS

MISCELLANEOUS

ADJOURNMENT